
Clemson vs. Maryland
Memorial Stadium

Clemson, SC
October 23, 2004

Weather forecast

Mostly cloudy and mild. Temperatures will be in the mid 60s. Winds will be
southeast at 5-10 mph. Humidity will be 75-80%. Little (light sprinkle) if no
precipitation is expected during the game.

Present Conditions at 11 ;00 AM

Skies: Cloudy
Temperature; 57 deg.
Humidity: 77%
Winds: Southeast at 4 mph.

Lineup Changes
Clemson: #37 Reggie Merriweather will start at tailback.

#82 Michael Collins will start at wide receiver in place of #18 Curtis Baham,
who will serve a suspension today.

Maryland: #58 Brandon Nixon will start at right tackle.
#33 Josh Allen will start at tailback.

#18 Vernon Davis will start at fullback.



Scoring Siommary (Final)
Maryland (3-4,1-3) vs. Clemson Tigers (3-4,2-3)

Site: Clemson, SC Stadium: Memorial StadiumOct 23, 2004Date:

Attendance: 78000

1 2 3 4 ScoreScore by Quarters

77  0 0 0

0  3 0 7
Maryland
Clemson Tigers. 10

Scoring Summary:

1st 07:12 MD - Allen, J. 1 yd run (Novak N. kick)

6 plays, 17 yards, TOP 2:14, MD 7 - CD 0

2nd 00:09 CD - Dean, J 21 yd field goal
18 plays, 73 yards, TOP 7:21, MD 7 - CD 3

4th 00:23 CD - Merriweather, R 2 yd run (Dean, J kick)
8 plays, 58 yards, TOP 2:27, MD 7 - CD 10

Total elapsed time: 3:12
Linesman: Perry Hudspeth;

Barry Hendon; Field judge: Ronnie Stewart;

12:10 PM End of Game: 3:22 PM
Jim Knight; Umpire: Tom Laverty;

Kickoff time:

Officials: Referee:
!

Tommy Giles; Back judge:
Scorer: Larry Nash;

Line judge:

Side judge: Jim Corpora;
Weather: OvercastWind: 3-5MPH57Temperature:

t id-249636

5

t
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Team Statistics (Final)

MD CU

FIRST DOWNS
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

NET YARDS RUSHING
Rushing Atten^ts
Average Per Rush
Yards Gained Rushing
Yards Lost Rushing .

NET YARDS PASSING .

Completions-Atten^ts-Int.
Average Per Attempt-
Average Per Completion

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS
Total offense plays
Average Gain Per Play

Fumbles; Nxjmber-Lost
Penalties: Number-Yards
PUNTS-YARDS
Average Yards Per Punt
Net Yards Per Punt
Inside 20
50+ Yards ...!...
Touchbacks
Fair catch

KICKOFFS-YARDS ! . . . .
Average Yards Per Kickoff...
Net Yards Per Kickoff. ......
Touchbacks.

Punt returns;

Average Per Return
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD
Average Per Return

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD..
Fumble Returns : Numi>er-Yds-TD .
Miscellaneous Yards
Possession Time
1st Quarter
2nd Quarter
3rd Quarter
4 th Quarter

Third-Down Conversions
Fourth-Down Conversi
Red-Zone Scores-Chances
Sacks By: Nu^ser-Yards.
PAT Kicks
Field Goals

Number-Yards-H).

ons

13 16

8 3

4 9

1 4

83 36

37 40

2.2 0.9

113 108

30 72

111 170

14-31-2 14-31-0

3.6 5.5

7.9 12.1

194 206

68 71

2.9 2.9

3-0

6-47

7-284

40.6

33.3

0-0

4-55

9-360

40.0

33.4

3 3

1 0

0 0

1 0

2-130

65.0

51.5

3-190

63.3

58.3

1 2

8-59-0 4-51-0

12.8

1-27-0

27.0

2-14-0

0-0-0

7.4

1-15-0

15.0

0-0-0

0-0-0

0 0

30:59

8:19

6:47

9:12

6:41

7 of 18

0 of 1

29:01

6:41

8:13

5:40

8:19

3 of 16

1 of 2

1-1 2-3

5-37 3-15

1-1 1-1

0-1 1-1



i

Individual Statistics (Final)

Clemson TigersMaryland

No Gain Loss Net TD Lg AvgRushing Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

11 39 0 39 0 10 3.5

11 43 16 27 0 12 2.5

4  11 0 11 0 4 2.8

10 20 12 8 1 6 0.8

1  0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0

37 113 30 83 1 12 2.2

Maldonado, S.

Statham, J.

Lattimore, K.

Allen, J.

TEAM

Totals...

Merriweather,

Coleman, D

Currie, A

TEAM

Stuckey, C

Whitehurst, C

Totals...

R 17 64 4 60 1 11 3.5

9  29 2 27 0 11 3.0

1  0 6 -6 0 0 -6.0
3  0 8 -8 0 0 -2.7

1  0 15 -15 0 0 -15.0

9  15 37 -22 0 9-2.4

40 108 72 36 1 11 0.9

Passing Att-Cnp-Int Yds TD Long Sack Passing Att-Cnp-Int Yds TD Long Sack

Statham, J.

Totals...

31-14-2

31-14-2

111 0

111 0

14 3 Whitehurst, C

Totals...

31-14-0 170 0 27

31-14-0 170 0 27

5

14 3 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long

5  35

4  35

1  14

1  13

1  7

Parson, R.

Fenner, D.

Maldonado, S.

Suter, S.

Walker, J.J.

Davis, V.

Weatherly, D.

Totals...

0 12 Currie, A

Grant, K

Collins, M

Stuckey, C

Coleman, D

Harris, L

Merriweather

Totals...

5  89

4  49

1  14

1  7

0 27

0 13 0 21

0 14 0 14

0 13 0 7

0 7 1 4 0 4

1 4 0 4 1 4 0 4

1 3 0 3 R 1  3

14 170

0 3t

14 111 0 14 0 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

Podlesh, A.

Totals. . .

7  284 40.6 52

7  284 40.6 52

3 Chason, C

TEAM

Totals...

8  360 45.0 48

0  0.0

9  360 40.0 48

1 0

3

3 0

3

Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Punts Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Punts

All Returns All Returns

Parson, R.

Suter, S.

Holloway, D.
Totals...

0  0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0

7  47 36 0 0 0 0 0 0

1  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8  59 36 1 15 15 0 0 0

Miller, J

Fudge, J
Totals...

4  51 22 1 27 27 1 14 14

0  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

4  51 22 1 27 27 2 14 14

Field goal atteirpts Field goal attenpts

Novak, N. 2nd 07:30 38 yds - Missed Dean, J 2nd 00:09 21 yds - Good

FUMBLES: Maryland-Statham, J. 2-0; Parson, R. 1-0. Clemson Tigers-Nona.



Maryland at Clemson
Clemson Memorial Stadinm

Saturday, Oct 22,2004
First Quarter

Clemson captains: Airese Currie, Gaines Adams, Maurice Fountain
Maryland captains: Dominique Foxworth, D’Qwell Jackson, CJ. Brooks
Clemson wins the toss and defers to the second half. The Tigers will IdckofiFand defend the West goal.

Dean kicks off... Parson fumbles the kick, picks it up at the 5 and returns 15 to the MD 20
1 -10 MD 20 RH Allen off left tackle for loss of 8

2-18 MD 12 M Statham passes incomplete down the left sideline to Suter
3-18 MD 12 M Staham passes complete over the middle to Fenner for 13

Clemson penalized 15 yards for rou^ng the passer
1-10MD40LH Allen up the middle for 6
2-4 MD 46 LH Allen up the middle for 0
3-4 MD 46 LH Statham passes complete on the right sideline to Fenner for 2
4-2 MD 48 RH Podlesh punts 45 yards, the ball rolls dead at the CU 7

Fountain

L.Hill

Fountain
FIRST DOWN PENALTY

, Fudge
Waters, Clark

CLEMSON BAl.l. 12:03

1-10CU7LH

2-10CU7LH

1-10CU23RH

1-10 CU 35 M

2-10CU35RH

3-16CU29RH

4-16CU29RH

Merri weather off left tackle fi)r 0

Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Currie for 16
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Currie for 12
Whitehurst passes incomplete deep down the middle to Stuckey
Currie around right end on a reverse for loss of 6
Whitdiurst passes incomplete, pressure from Merriman
Chason punt blocked by Holloway, recovered by Holloway at the CU 17

Kershaw, Eli

Foxworth

Foxworth

Foxworth

Merriman

PBU by Bolston

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

MARYLAND BALL 9:26

1-10CU17LH

2-10CU17LH

3-4 CU 11 LH

1-GCU2RH

2-G CU 1 RH

3-G CU 1 RH

Statham passes incomplete into the end zone for Fenner
Staham up the middle on a QB draw for 6
Statham passes complete over the middle to Fenner for 9
Allen off right tackle for 1
Statham fumbles the snap, gains 0 up the middle
Allen off right tackle for 1 and a touchdown
Novak

6 plays, 17 yards, 2:14 elapsed
MARYLAND 7, CLEMSON 0

T.Hill

Waters, Bennett

FIRST DOWN PASS

L.Hill

L.Hill, Clark

7:12 remaining

Novak kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

2-10CU20M

3-7 CU 23 LH

Whitehurst passes incomplete on the left side to Grant
Merriweather up the middle for 3
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Grant for 8
Maryland penalized 15 yards for personal fixil

1-10 CU 46 LH Whitehurst rolls right, sacked for  a loss of 7
2-17 CU 39 RH Merriweather up the middle for 11

50 RH Whitehurst passes incomplete on the left side to Collins
50 RH Chason punts 45 yards, the ball rolls dead at the MD 5

3-6

4-6

Kershaw, Merriman

Varner

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

Merriman

Varner

MARYLAND BALL 4:34

1-10MD6RH

2-10MD6RH

1-lOMD 16M

1-15MD 11 M

2-16MD lORH

3-12MD14LH

4-1 MD25LH

Staham passes incomplete down the right sideline for P.Abiamiri
Maldon^o off left tackle for 10
Maryland penalized 5 yards for false start
Statham rolls right, sacked for a loss of 1
Statham passes complete over the middle to Davis for 4
Statham passes complete over the middle to Fenner for 11
Podlesh punts 39 yards. Miller returns from the CU 36 to the MD 11
Clemson penalized 10 yards for blocking in the back

PBU by T.Hill
L.Hill, T.Hill FIRST DOWN RUSH

Adams

L.Hill, Richardson

L.Hill, Gaddis

CLEMSON BALL 1:26

1-10CU29LH

2-3 CU 36 LH

Colem

Colem

Jackson, Kershaw

Armstrong, Bolston
an off left tackle for 7

an around left end for 2

MARYLAND 7, CLEMSON 0EN D OF THE nRST QUARTER



Quickie Statisties (lat quartex only)
MD CUScore

FIRST DOWNS '
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)..''
PASSING YDS (NET)
Passes Att-Comp-Int. . .' .’ .’ .'
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS
Fumble Returns-Yards
Punt Returns-Yards
KieJeoff Returns-Yards.
Interception Returns
Punts (Ntunber-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties-Yards
Possession Time
Third-Down Conversions.
Fourth-Down Conversions

Maryland

-yards

7 0

3 4

9-15 7-10

39 36

8-5-0

17-54

7-3-0

14-46

0-0 0-0

1-12

1-15

1-3

0-0

0-0 0-0

2-42.0 2-22.5
3-0 0-0

2-20

08:19

2 of 5

0 of 0

2-25

06:41

1 of 3

0 of 0

Clemson Tigers
Rushing

Maldonado, S.
Statham, J.

Allen, J.

No Yds TD Lg Avg
1  10 0 10 10.0

Rushing

Merriweather, R 3
Coleman, D
Currie, A

Whitehurst, C

No

2

1

1

 Yds TD Lg
14 0 11 4.7

9  0 7 4.5
-6 0 0 -6.0

0  0-7.0

Avg

 -7

3 5  0 6 1.7
0 1 6 0.05

Passing
Statham, j.

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng
8-5-0 39 0 13

Passing

Whitehurst, C
AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng
7-3-0 36 0 16

Receiving
Fenner, D.
Davis, V.

No. Yds TD Long
0  13

Receiving
Currie, A

Grant, K

No. Yds

2  28
TD Long
0  16

0  8

4 35

1 4 0 4
1 8

Punting
Podlesh, A.

No. Avg Long 120
42.0 45 1

Punting
TEAM

Chason, c

No. Avg Long 120

0  0

45.0 45 1
0.0

2

1

1

Punt returns

Holloway, D.
No. Yds TD Long

0  0
Punt returns

Miller, J
No. Yds TD Long

0  3

1 12
1 3

Kick returns

Parson, R.
No. Yds

1  15

TD Long
0  15

Kick returns No. Yds TD Long

Team Qtr Tima Scoring play

let 07:12 Allen, J. 1 yd
Conversion

Plays-Iards TOP MD - OJMD

Novak, N. kick
S-17 2:14 7 - 0



Drive Chart {2nd quarter)
Drive Ended

Spot Time How Lost
Drive Started

Qtr Spot Time Obtained

Consumed

PI-Yds TOPTeam

12:03

07:12 * TOUCHDOWN

01:26

07:30

00 : 00

Punt

Punt

Missed FG

End of ha

02:57

02:14

03:08

06:38

00:09

M48 6-43

6-17

5-19

15-60

1—2

1st M05

Ist C17

1st M06

2nd Ml 9

2nd M20

15:00

09:26

04:34

14:08

00:09

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

MD

COOMD

M25

lf

MD

C21MD

M18MD

09:26

04:34

14:08

00:09 *FIELD GOAL

Punt

Punt

Punt

02:37

02:38

02:18

07:21

C2 9 6-22

6-30

1st C07

1st C20

1st C29

2nd C22

12:03

07:12

01:26

07:30

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Missed FG

CU

C50CU

C36 3-7CU

MO 5 18-73CU

1st 2nd

Qtr Qtr

3rd

Qtr

4 th

Qtr

1st 2nd

Half Half Total

MD

15:06 15:0608:19 06:47

2/5 3/4

M31 M19

0/0 0/0

Time of possession

3rd Down Conversions

Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

5/95/9

M26 M26

0/0 0/0

1st 2nd

Half Half Total

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
CU

14:5406:41 08:13

1/3 2/5
C18 C22

0/0 1/1

14:54Time of possession

3rd Down Conversions

Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

3/8

C19

3/8

C19

1/1 1/1



Maryland at Clemson
Second Quarter

3-1 CU 38 LH

4-3 CU 36 LH

Coleman up the middle for loss of 2
Chason punts 44 yards, Suter returns from the MD 20 to the MD 19, loss of 1

Kellev

Watkins, Billie

MARYLAND BALL 14K)8

1-lOMD 19M

2-9 MD 20 M

3-2 MD 27 RH

1-10MD30RH

2-10MD30RH

3-10MD30RH

1-10 MD 43 LH

2-9 MD 44 LH

1-10CU46M

2-10CU46RH

3-6 CU 42 M

1-10CU30LH

2-10 CU 30 LH

3-15CU35LH

4-1 CU21 RH

Maldonado up the middle for 1
Statham passes complete on the right sideline to Walker for 7
Maldonado up the middle for 3
Statham passes incomplete down the right sideline to Walker
Maldonado up the middle for 0
Statham passes complete on the left side to Suter for 13
Maldonado around left end for 1

Statham around right end for 10
Statham passes incomplete down the right sideline to Fenner
Maldonado up the middle for 4
Statham passes complete on the left side to Parson for 12
Maldonado off left guard for 0
Statham sacked for a loss of 5

Statham passes complete to Maldonado on the right flat for 14
Novak kicks a 38-yard field goal, wide left

Coleman, Fountain

T.Hill

Billie

PBU by T.Hill
Watkins, McDuffie

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

Adams

FIRST DOWN RUSHPu#
Fudge. T.Hill
Bennett, Watkins

Miller

Coleman

L-Hill

FIRST DOWN PASS

Clark, Gilliam

CLEMSON BALL 7:30

1-10CU22LH

2-6 CU 26 RH

3-6 CU 26 RH

1-10CU42RH

2-18 CU 34 RH

1-10MD45RH

2-9 MD 44 LH

3-9 MD 44 LH

1-10MD33 LH

2-6 MD 29 LH

1-10 MD 21 LH

2-4MD 15LH

3-2 MD 13 LH

4-1 MD 12LH

1-GMD9LH

2-G MD 9 LH

3-G MD 5 LH

4-G MD 5 LH

Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Coleman for 4
Coleman off right tackle for 0
Whitehurst passes complete on the right sideline to Cuirie for 16
Whitehurst sacked for a loss of 8

Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Grant for 21
Coleman around left end for 1

Whitehurst passes incomplete down the right sideline to Currie
Whitehurst passes complete down the left sideline to Grant for 11
Merriweather off left tackle for 4

Merriweather off right tackle for 8
Merriweather off left tackle for 6

Merriweather off left tackle for 2

Merriweather up the middle for 1
Merriweather off left tackle Ibr 3

Whitehurst passes incomplete in the end zone to Grant
Coleman off left tackle for 4

Whitehurst passes incomplete to Grant in the end zone
Dean kicks a 21-yard field goal
18 plays, 73 yards, 721 elapsed
MARYLAND 7, CLEMSON 3

Foxworth

Jefferson, Dickerson

Varner

Holloway
Varner

Holloway
Foxworth

McPhearson

Jackson

Jackson

Merriman

Jackson, Eli

Jackson

Jackson

PBU by Haigler
Jackson

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

0:09 remaining

Dean kicks off into the end zone for a touchback.

Statham downs the ball, loss of 21-I0MD20M

END OF THE FIRST HAIR MARYLAND 7, CLEMSON 3



uxiicjcie atatistics {'^nd quarter)

MD CU

Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Raturns-Yards

Punt Retums-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....

Punts (Number-Avg)

Eimibles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

7 3

7 9

18-27 18-29

85 88

14-9-0

32-112

14-7-0

32-117

0-0 0-0

2-11

1-15

1-3

0-0

0-0 0-0

2-42.0 3-29.7

3-0 0-0

2-20

15:06

5 of 9

0 of 0

2-25

14:54

3 of 8

1 of 1

Maryland Clemson Tigers

Rushing

Maldonado, S.

Statham, J.

Allen, J.

TEAM

No Yds TD Lg Avg

19 0 10 2.7

10 0 10 2.0

0  1 6 0.0

-2 0 0-2.0

7

5

5

1

Rushing

Merriweather, R

Coleman, D

Currie, A

Whitehurst, C

No Yds TD Lg Avg
9  38 0 11 4.2

6  12 0 7 2.0

1  -6 0 0 -6.0

2  -15 0 0 -7.5

Passing

Statham, J.

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng Passing
85 0 14 Whitehurst,14-9-0

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng

14-7-0 88 0 21C

Receiving

Fenner, D.

Maldonado, S.

Suter, S.

Parson, R.

No. Yds TD Long

35 0 13

14 0 14

13 0 13

12 0 12

Receiving

Currie, A

Grant, K

Coleman, D

No. Yds TD Long
44 0 16

40 0 21

4  0 4

4 3

1 3

1 1

1

Punting

Podlesh, A.

No. Avg Long 120

42.0 45 1

Punting

Chason, C

TEAM

No. Avg Long 120

44.5 45 2

0.0 0 0

2 2

1

Yds TD Long

12 0 0

0  0-1

Punt returns

Holloway, D.

Suter, S.

No. Punt returns

Miller, J
Yds TD Long

3  0 3

No.

1 1

1

Kick returns

Parson, R.

No. Yds TD Long

15 0 15

Kick returns No. Yds TD Long
1

Qtr Timo Scoring play Conversion Plays-Iaxds TOPean MD - OJ

1st 07:12 Allen, J. 1 yd run

2nd 00:09 Dean, J 21 yd field gocU.

D Novak, N, kick 6-17

18-73

2:14 7-0

7-3V 7:21



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started

Obtained
Team Qtr Spot Time Drive Ended

Spot Time How Consumed

Bl-Yds TC
Lost

MD 1st M05
1st C07

1st C17

1st C20

1st M06
1st C29

15:00
12 :03

09:26

07:12

04:34

01:26

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

CU M48 12:03

09:26

07:12 *TOUCHDOWN
04:34

01:26

14:08

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

MD 6-43

6-22

6-17

6-30

5-19

C29 02 :5

02:3

02:1

02 :3;

03 : 0!

02:li

CU COO

MD C50

CU M25

C36

3-7MD 2nd Ml9
2nd C22
2nd M2 0

14 : 08

07:30
00 : 09

Punt

Missed Pg
Kickoff

CU C21 07:30 Missed Fg
00:09 *FIeld GOAL
00 : 00 End of half

15-60

18-73

1 — 2

MD MO 5

Ml 8

06:3£

07:21

00 : 09



Drive Chart (2nci quarter)

Drive Ended
Spot Time How

Drive Started
Team Qtr Spot Time

Obtained Consu

PI-Yds
Lost

MD 1st M05

1st C17

1st M06

2nd Ml 9

2nd M20

15:00

09:26

04:34

14 :08

00:09

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

M48MD 12:03

07:12 *TOUCHDOWN
01:26

07:30

00 : 00

Punt

Punt

Missed FG
End of hal

6-43

6-17

5-19

15-60

1--2

COO (MD

(M25MD

f

(C21MD

CM18
CCU 1st C07

1st C20

1st C29

2nd C22

12 :03

07:12
01:26

07:30

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Missed FG

C29 09:26

04:34

14:08

00:09 *PIELD

Punt

Punt

Punt

CU
6-22 0

6-30 0
C50CU

C36CU
3-7 0MO 5

GOAL 18-73 0MD
1st 2nd
Qtr Qtr

f 3rd 4 th 1st 2nd

Half
Qtr Qtr Half

Total
Time of

3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

possession 08:19 06:47
15:06 15:062/5 3/4
5/9

5/9M31 M19
M260/0 M260/0
0/0 0/0

CU
1st 2nd

Qtr
3rd

Qtr
4th

Qtr
1st 2nd

Half
Qtr

Half
Total

Time of

3rd Down

Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

possession

Conversions
06:41 08:13

1/3 2/5 14:54 14:54
3/8 3/8C18 C22
Cl 90/0 Cl 91/1
1/1 1/1



Maryland at Clemson
Third Quarter

goal-line to the CU 27
1*10 CU 27 LH

2-10 CU 27 LH
3-7 CU 30 LH

4-1 CU36RH

Whitehurst passes incomplete to Stuckey over the middle
Mem weather off left guard for 3
Whitehurst scrambles around right end for 6
Chason punts 46, Novak returns from the IvID 18 to the M

Merriman, McPhearson
Jackson, Kelley

D 21,3 yards

MARYLAND BALL 13:44

1-10MD21 LH

2-14MD 17LH
3-14 MD 17 LH

Allen around left end for loss of 4
Statham passes incomplete on the left side for Wal.ker
Statham pass intercepted by Fudge at the MD 27,no re

Fountain

Miller
turn, pressure by Fudge

CLEMSON BALL 12:51

1-10MD27LH
2-8 MD 25 LH

3-8 MD 25 LH

4-1 MD I8LH

Merri weather oflf left tackle for 2
^tehurst passes incomplete to the end zone for Currie
Whitehuist passes complete over the middle to Stuckey for 7
Whitehurst scrambles around left end for 0

McPhearson
PBU by Custis
Custis

Jackson

MARYLAND BAf .I li -7n

1-lOMD 18RH

2-lOMD 18RH
Statham passes incomplete over the middle to Weatherly
Mai donado up the middle for 0

5 yards for delay of game

4 5 Mn n '■n«>mplete over the middle for Paison4-15 MD 13 RH PodJesh punts 38, Miller returns from the CU 49 to the MD 44

Miller
Billie, Clark

Pugh

CLEMSON BAr,L9;'t'>

2'25 ^ 'OSS of 15I'll .^'^ol^orst passes incomplete out of bounds
til ri I! RR scrambles around right end for 0, out of bounds25 CU 41 RH Chason punts 46, Suter returns from the MD 13

to the MD

Merriman

13

MARYLAND BAl.l. H-d?.
1-lOMD 13 LH
2-7MD 16U3
1-10 MD 28 LH
2-6MD32M
1-10MD39LH
2-10MD39LH
3-3 MD 46 RH

50 RH
1-10CU40RH
2-10CU40RH
3-6 CU 36 M
4-6 CU 36 M

Lattimo

1-10

re off left guard for 3
Statham around left end for 12
Lattimore oflf right tackle for 4
Statham around left end for 7
Lattimore up the middle for 0
Statham passes complete on the right fl at to Parson for 7
Statham around right end for 4
Statham passes complete on the right side to Parson for 10
Statham passes incomplete down the middle to Davis
Lattimore oflf left tackle for 4
Statham passes incomplete on the right to Parson
Statham passes complete on the left sideline to Pars

Coleman
Watkins
Coleman
L.Hill, Billie
LHill
Fudge
Billie

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH
FIRST DOWN PASSPugh

Fudge
Fountain, Bennett
PBU by Fudge
Fudge

on for 5

CLEMSON BALL3:3T
1-I0CU3I RH
2-8 CU 33 M
3-8 CU 33 M
4-18CU23M

Coleman offleft tackle for 2
'^itehurst passes incomplete on the right side to Grant
Whitehurst sacked for a loss of 10
Chason punts 42, Suter returns from the MD 35 to the MD 45

Kershaw, Jackson

Kershaw

MARYLAND BALL T:43
I-10MD45RH
2-1 CU46RH
1-10CU42RH

Maldonado up the middle for 9
Maldonado around right end for 4
Statham passes complete on the left side to Parson for 1

Richardson
Coleman, Watkins
Miller

FIRST DOWN RUSH

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER MARYLAND 7, CLEMSON 3



'1 /

MD CU

7 3Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARD3 (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Returns-Yards

Punt Returns-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards. . . .

Punts (Number-Avg)

Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

12 9

29-70 26-17

108 95

24-13-1

53-178

19-8-0

45-112

0-0 0-0

5-24

1-15

2-10

1-27

0-0 1-0

3-40.7 6-37.2

3-0 0-0

3-25

24:18

6 of 13

0 of 1

2-25

20:42

3 of 12

1 of 2

Maryland Clemson Tigers

Rushing

Statham, J.

Maldonado, S.

Lattimore, K.

TEAM

No Yds TD Lg Avg

8  33 0 12 4.1

10 32 0 10 3.2

4  11 0 4 2.8

1  -2 0 0 -2.0

Rushing

Merriweather, R 11

Coleman, D

Currie, A

Stuckey, C

No Yds TD Lg Avg

43 0 11 3.9

7  14 0 7 2.0

1  -6 0 0 -6.0

1  -15 0 0 -15.0

AttCLi?5lnt Yds TD Lng Passing

24-13-1 108 0 14 Whitehurst,

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng

19-8-0 95 0 21

Passing

Statham, J. C

Yds TD Long

35 0 12

35 0 13

14 0 14

13 0 13

Receiving

Currie, A

Grant, K

Stuckey, C

Coleman, D

Yds TD Long

44 0 16

40 0 21

Receiving

Parson, R.

Fenner, D.

Maldonado, S.

Suter, S.

No. No.

35

34

1 7 0 71

1 4  0 41

Avg Long 120
40.7 45 1

Avg Long 120

44.6 46 3

0.0 0 0

Punting

Chason, C

TEAM

No.Punting

Podlesh, A.

No.

3 5

1

Yds No. Yds TD Long

0  7

No. TD Long

0  10

Punt returns

Miller, J
Punt returns

Suter, S.

Holloway, D.

1012 24

1 12 0 0

Kick returns

Miller, J

Yds TD Long

0  27

Yds TD Long

0  15

No.Kick returns

Parson, R.

No.

1 271 15

Plays-Iards TOP MD - COConversionQtr Time Scoring playTeam

7-0

7 - 3

S-17

18-73

2:14

7:21

lat 07:12 Allen, J. 1 yd run

2nd 00:09 Dean, J 21 yd field goal

HovaJc, N. kickMD

CO



MiiTland at Clemsoo
Fourth Quarter

Statham passes incomplete on the left side for Walker
StEitham passes complete on the left side to Weatherly for 3
Maryland penalized 5 yards for delay of game
Podlesh punts 30 yardi fair catch by Miller at the CU 13

2-9 CU 41 LH

3-9 CU 41 LH

4-6 CU 38 LH

4-11 CU43 LH

Fudee

CLEMSON BALL 13:56

1-10 CU 13 LH

2-1 CU22LH

Whiteh

Merriw
Foxworthurst scrambles around left end for 9

FIRST DOWN RUSHeather around right end for 5
Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul
Merriwe^er around ri^t end for 4
Whitehurst passes complete on the left sideline to Harris for 4
Whitehurst piasses incomplete on the left sideline to Grant
Maryland penalized 15 yards for pass interference
Coleman around right end for 2
Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul
Coleman around right end for 11
Whitehurst passes incomplete on the right side to Grant
Chason punts 43, Suter returns from the MD 24 to the MD 23

Scot1-lOCU 12 RH

2-6 CU 16 RH

3-2 CU 20 LH

Kelley

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

Kelley1-10 CU 35 M

Varner

Kelley
2-23 CU 22 RH

3-12CU33RH

4-12CU33RH

MARYLAND BALL 11:40

1-10MD23M

2-4 MD 29 RH

3-2MD31 RH

1-10MD35RH

2-10 MD 35 RH

3-10MD35RH

Allen off Pugh, Waters
Dunham. Waters

Adams

PBU by Miller

 right tackle for 6
Allen up the middle for 2
Statham around right end for 4
Statham passes incomplete down the left sideline to Walker
Statham passes incomplete on the right side to Walker
Statham sacked for a loss of 9

Maryland flagged for intentional grounding
Podlesh punts 49, Miller returns from the CU 25 to the CU 44

FIRST DOWN RUSH

Bennett

4-19MD26RH

CLEMSON BALL 9:23

1-10CU44LH

2-10CU44LH

3-14 CU 40 LH

4-14 CU 40 LH

White

White

hurst passes incomplete out of bounds
Merriweather off left tackle for loss of 4 Jackson

hurst passes incomplete on the left side to Grant
Chason punts 46, Suter returns from the MD 14 to the 50

MARYLAND BALL 8:16

50 LH

2-6 CU 46 M

3-6CU46M

4-6 CU 46 M

Allen ofi1-10 Tatef right tackle for 4
Allen off left tackle for 0

Statham passes incomplete over the middle for Weatherly
Podlesh punts 31, the ball is downed

Tate

T.Hill

CLEMSON BALL 6:47
1-10 CU 15 RH

2-10CU5RH

1-10 CU 32 RH

2-10 CU 32 RH

3-12CU30M

4-12CU30M

White Jackson

Custis

Haigler
Moore

Kelley

hurst sacked for a loss of 10

Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Currie for 27
Whitehurst passes incomplete down the right sideline to Currie
Whitehurst sacked for loss of 2

Whitehurst passes incomplete down the right sideline to Grant
Chason punts 48, Suter returns 0 yards

FIRST DOWN PASS

MARYLAND BALL 4:30

1-I0MD22LH

2-11 MD21 LH

3-4 MD 28 LH

4-4MD28LH

Statham Groover

Groover

around left end for loss of 1

Maldonado off left end for 7

Statham passes incomplete over the middle to Walker
Podlesh punts 52, Miller returns from the CU 20 the CU 42

CLEMSON BALL 2;50

1-10CU42LH

2-1 MD49LH

1-10MD39LH

1-10MD25RH

2-10MD25RH

1-GMD7M

2-G MD 7 M

White Jackson

Varner

Foxworth

hurst passes complete on the left side to Grant for 9
Merriweather off left tackle for 10

Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Collins for 14
Whitehurst passes incomplete on the right sideline to Grant
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Currie for 18
Merriweather up the middle for 0
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Merriweather for 3

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASSKelley
Jackson, Kelley
Kershaw



Whitehurst passes incomplete in the end zone to Grant
Maryland penalized 2 yards for pass interference
Merriweather up the middle for 2 and a touchdown
Dean kicks the extra point
8 plays, 58 yards, 2:27 elapsed
CLEMSON 10, MARLAND 7

3-G MD 4 LH

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

1-GMD2LH

0-23 remaining

Dean kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-I0MD20M Statham pass interceptede by NEller at the MD 40, returned to the 26

CLEMSON BALL 0:12

1-10 MD 26 LH Whitehurst downs the ball for a loss of 2

2-12 MD 28 LH Whitehurst downs the ball for a loss of 4

3-16 MD 32 LH Whitehurst downs the ball for a loss of 2

CLEMSON 10, MARYLAND 7END OF THE GAME



unve (-xiairt i_t;i y

Drive Ended

Spot Time How Lost

Consiamed

PI-Yds TOP

Drive Started

Qtr Spot Time Obtained■ Team

02:57

02:37

02:14#

02:38

03 : 08

02:18

12:03

09:26

07:12 *TOUCHDOWN

04:34

01:2 6

14 : 08

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

6-43

6-22

6-17

6-30

5-19

M4815 : 00

12 : 03

09:26

07 :12

04-: 34

01:26

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

1st M05

1st C07

1st C17

1st C20

1st MO 6

1st C29

MD

C2 9CU

COOMD

C50CU,

M2 5MD

3-7C36CU

15-60

18-73

1—2

06:38

07:21#

00 : 09

07:30

00:09 *FIELD GOAL

15:00

Missed FG

End of hal

C2114:08

07:30

00:09

2nd Ml 9

2nd C22

2nd M20

Punt

Missed FG

Kickoff

MD

MO 5

Ml 8

CU

fMD

3-9 01:16

00:53

01:31#

01:25

C36 13:44

12:51

11:20

09:55

08 : 42

03:31

01:43

13:56

Kickoff

Punt

Interception

Downs

Punt

Punt

Downs

Punt

Pxjnt

Interception

Downs

Punt

Ptint

Downs

Punt

Punt

3rd C27

3rd M21

3rd M27

3rd Ml 8

3rd M4^4

3rd M13

3rd C31

3rd M45

15:00

13 : 44

12 :51

11:20

0 9 : 55

08:42

03:31

01: 43

CU

3--4M17MD

4-9Ml 8CU

3 — 5

3—15 01:13

05:11

01: 48

02:47

Ml 3MD

C41CU

12-56

3--8

5-12

C31

C23

MD

CU

C43MD

7-20 02:16

02:17

01:07

01:29

02 :17

01 : 40

02:27#

00 :11

00:12

C33 11: 40

09:23

08:16

06:47

04:30

02 : 50

00:23 *TOUCHDOWN

00 :12

00:00

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Intercept

13:56

11:40

09:23

08:16

06:47

04: 30

02:50

00:23

00:12

4th Cl3

4th M23

4th C44

4th M50

4th C15

4 th M2 2

4th C42

4th M20

4th M26

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Pxint

Punt

Kickoff

Interception

CU

6-3M26

C40

C46

MD

3 — 4CU

3-4MD

5-15C30CU

3-6M2 8MD

8-58MOOCU

ion

End of half

1-0M20MD

3--8M34CU



Drive Chart (Final)

Drive EndedDrive Started

Qtr Spot Time Obtained

Consumed

PI-Yds TOPSpot Time How Lost•■Team

M48 12 : 03

07:12

01:26
07:30

15:00

12:51

09:55

03:31
13:56

09:23
06:47

02:50

00:12

6-43
6-17

5-19

15-60

1--2
3--4

3—5

12-56
5-12

02 : 57

02:14#
03 : 08
06:38

00:09

00:53
01:25

05:11
02:47

02:17

01:29

01:40

00:11

1st M05
1st C17

1st M06
2nd Ml 9

2nd M2 0

3rd M21

3rd Ml8

3rd Ml3
3rd M45

4th M23

4th M50
4th M22

4 th M20

15:00

09:26

04:34
14:08

00:09
13:44

11:20

08:42

01:43

11:40

08:16

04:30

00:23

Kickoff

Flint

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Downs

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

♦TOUCHDOWN

Punt

Missed FG

End of half

Interest! on
Punt

Downs

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Interception

MD
COOMD
M25MD
C21MD
Ml 8MD
M17

Ml 3

C31

C43

MO

MD

MD

MD
6-3M26MD

C46 3-4NE)
3-6M28MD

M20 1-0MD

09:26
04:34

14 : 08

00:09 *FIELD GOAL
13:44

11:20

08 : 42

01:43
11:40

08:16

04:30

00:23 * TOUCHDOWN
00:00

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Downs

Punt

Punt

PTint

Punt

Pxint

End of hal

02:37

02:38

02:18
07:21#
01:16

01:31#
3—15 01:13

3 — 8
7-20

3—4

5-15
8-58

3—8

6-22

6-30
3-7

3-9
4-9

01:48
02:16
01:07

02:17
02:27#
00:12

C291st C07

1st C20
1st C29

2nd C22

3rd C27
3rd M2 7

3rd M44

3rd C31
4th C13

4th C44

4th C15

4th C42

4th M26

12:03
07 :12

01:26

07:30
15:00

12:51

09:55

03:31
13:56

09:23
06:47

02:50
00:12

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Missed FG

Kickoff
Interception Ml8
Punt

Downs

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Interception M34

C50

C36
MO 5

C36

C41

C23

C33

C40

C30

MOO

CU

CU

CU
18-73CU

CU

CU

CU

CU

CU

CU

CU

CU
fCU

1st 2nd

Half Half Total
1st 2nd 3rd
Qtr Qtr Qtr

4 thMD
Qtr

15:06 15:53 30:59

5/9 2/9 7/18
M26 M26 M26

0/0 0/1 0/1

08:19 06:47 09:12 06:41
2/5 3/4 1/4 1/5
M31 M19 M24 M28
0/0 0/0 0/1 0/0

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

1st 2nd

Half Half Total
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr

CU

14:54 14:07 29:01
3/8 0/8 3/16
C19 C41 C34
1/1 0/1 1/2

06:41 08:13 05:48 08:19
1/3 2/5 0/4 0/4
C18 C22 C46 C37
0/0 1/1 0/1 0/0

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions



DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

cl TEAMTEMM

FIRST

HIT AST TOT TL-YDS SACKS

FIRST

KIT AST TOTPLAYER n-YDS SACPLAYER

, ) <? cVjiooL. II (. -ll-I-l1  LO Li

L  3 I 0'(\ 7n (fr>iAc^f\

Cglgn ar\

5S  \ c 0'0 " ii)'0

Q foAUlorii> G  0 (9$  0 1 O-O O'O 0

7  \ C '}-iV \l(xrncr 5 0-0 0l''^onT^'n >0.

3  ̂ 5 0-0

7TCz?o\jT

iqoci y

3  L H Q' 0 6

M  0-0 Q Klley

V fhifarfonLiL

3 M  6 4 i-T c)

3i  i

?  0 ,3 0  Hq 1  0 i 1 -^\ i oU^^y

7 3 ^ Q iTi L  ̂ Ji ^-0 0

I  C ^ \  pirii'Siiq o-c 6

Ml .^L I O'O 0 0-0 0

i  5cojiI  0 1 6-0 b d-o 0

J " 6 C) i t3[^^or\.L.M 6-0 00.

\ X b'6 0

O'O 0 ^1oor C

d-0 0

LA±rl (  T -A6  I

1  X O'O 0 b or\ ho 0-0
Ors

UiHi n. g. i- 0-0 0 4iipq

-2^ 0 X

0 A0-6

T^k

A a 0-0 0)

Mi 0^0 00-

D'jO \ 0 AsJ^

Mevo/^ 0 0' D 0

FUMBLE RECOVERIES

0-0 00  \
o  ̂

0
FUI/fflLE RECOVERIES

CAUSED FuTvELESCAUSED FU-MBLES

1T H,ll O FU-i/ h) f1,L PASSES BROKEN UP

Po/')’ l~o ni'i
PASSES BROKEN UT

Ini F\ir
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Participation Report (Final)

Clemson Tigersda ry land

## OFFENSE

79 Richardson, B

65 Johnson, C

53 Sharpe, T
63 B^nne^tt, N

75 Dukes, M

88 Grant, K

1  Currie, A

2  Stuckey, C

6 Whitehurst, C

37 Merriweather, R

82 Collins, M

POS## OFFENSE

7 0 Heyer, S.

74 Brooks, C.J.

72 Schmitt, K.

&3 Crummey, A.

58 Nixon, B.

84 Miller, D.

34 Suter, S.

16 Statham, J.

33 Allen, J.

18 Davis, V.
Abiamiri, R.3

?OS

LT.T

LG\,G

C

RGKG

RTKT

WR:e

WR7R

WR

QB.’B

TB'B

WR’E

POS ## DEFENSE

86 Bennett, C

76 Coleman, E

92 Tate, T

99 Fountain, M

40 Waters, A

43 Hill, L

WHIP 20 Billie, T

8  Hill, T

ROV 24 Fudge, J

2 9 Pugh, T

9  Miller, J

DE

DT

DT

DE

LB

LB

CB

FS

CB

## DEFENSE

41 Eli, K.

95 Bolston, C.

76 Scott, H.

45 Merriman, S.

54 Holloway, D.

52 Jackson, D.

48 Kershaw, W.

Foxworth, D.

Kelley, C.

26 Custis, R.

38 McPhearson, G.

6

2

>OS

)E

>T

rr

IE

;lb

CLB

rr.B

B

S

S

B

laiyland: 4-Hilson, J., S-Dickerson, R., B-Merrills, M., 9-Walker, J.J., 11-Weatherly, D. , IS-Williams, C., 17-Haigler, R.,

:2-Par3on, R., 23-Vamer, C., 2S-Lattimore, K., 27-earris, M., 29-Maldonado, S., 30-Justice, J.J., 35-Jefferson, W.,

16-Podlesh, A., 40-Smith, M. , 46-Novak, N. , 47-Condo, J. , 69-Woods, D. , 73-Burley, S. , 78-Flynn, R.  , 83-Fenner, D.,

16-Saliell, B., 88-Goode, J. , 92-Moore., D. , 99-Armstrong, R. .

Ilemson Tigers: 3-Coleman, D, 5-Kelly, I, 7G-Groover, C, 7-Dean, J, 12-Gaddis, CJ, 15-Gilliam, S, 23-Mont3, T, 26-Harris, L,

;7-Ree3e, R, 28-Browning, K, 30-Chason, C, 31-Dunham, D, 32-Watkins, N, 35-Jackson, S, 36-Harrell, C, 41-Vaughn, N, 42-Nelson, M,

4-Clark, D, 46-Riol»ardson, L, 49-Nelson, R, 54-Rig3by, G, 60-Piokens, J, 62-Fry, D, 64-Myriok, C, 68-Downer, C, 72-Fry, R,

1-Williamson, B, 84-GreGn, Z, 87-Hall, B, 8S-Hunter, T, 91-McDuffie, C, 93-Adams, G.



Miscellaneous Statistics

Totals4321First Down Yards

1(0- (i‘^)

(2-186-")G-\'2.
Ctemson

^1-236- o
Opponents

Totals4321Third Down Conversions'

3-\G C»\Q8)

(.38^)n-iS

o-MZ-5 o-Hi>3
Clemson

I-?i-W2-5- 3-VOpponent

Totals4321Time of Possession

28'.o16:1"=!8-.I3
Clemson

ZO'.S^6-. Ml6:i^Opponent

Fail i^+V'Turn.FGsTDsPoss.Scoring In Red Zone

IOI3ctemson

OOO
Opponent

Turn.FGsTDsPoss.First and Goal

O(f2-
Clemson

OOII
Opponent



Clemson Head Coach Tommy Bowden Quotes
10/23/04

vs. Maryland

On the win

“I was really pleased with the team not giving up, even though we played poorly
offensively. The last drive we were four out of five and Charlie Whitehurst threw for
around 65 yards. Defensively, you just can’t say enough. That’s the way they used to win
games around here. I don’t mind winning games 10-7, but I wish we were a little more
productive on offensive. Ten to seven is a tremendous boost for our defense. They had
one 17-yard drive on the blocked punt and then other than that, Maryland doesn’t do
anything.”

On scoring drives
“I think the drive right before half-time was 17 plays, but in the second half we just didn’t
play very smart. We had some penalties. Maryland has a good defense. You just can’t
overcome that. We have to play a lot smarter. Thank goodness our defense stepped it up a
notch. There were just a couple drives on offense where we put points on the board.”

On protection
“The type of protection we were using had been a fairly productive protection against
Maryland as shown by other teams. They saw what we were doing and they had seen it so
much in the last few weeks that I’m sure they worked hard on it. We saw the adjustment
and didn’t come back, with one of our own quick enough. We tried something different on
the last drive to get Whitehurst a little more protection.”

On special teams play
“Cole Chason had seven consecutive punts over 40 yards. Yusef Kelly had three tackles
on punt coverage and Jad Dean hits a field goal that ended up being a huge play.”

On Reggie Merriweather
“We are seeing some separation beginning to take play at some of the skill positions.
Airese Currie might have had five catches and had  a good game. Kelvin Grant also had a
couple. Reggie did really well and it looks like he had accepted the challenge.”



Clemson vs. Maryland
October 23, 2004

Clemson game notes
• Clemson took its first lead of the game on a two-yard touchdown run by Reggie
Merriweather 59:37 into the game. For Merriweather, it marked the second straight week
in which he scored a touchdown on the ground.

• Clemson has now scored a touchdown with less than two minutes left in the game for
the second time this season. The Tigers opened the year by scoring a touchdown late in
the Wake Forest contest to send the game into overtime. Today, the two-yard run was
enough to give Clemson a 10-7 win.
• Clemson’s defense held Maryland to 194 total yards, including just 83 yards on 37
rushing attempts.
• Cole Chason’s first punt was blocked by David Holloway, the first punt Clemson has
had blocked since the 2002 N.C. State game. Chason recovered with a career-best 45.0-
yard gross punting average on eight kicks.
• Jamaal Fudge had perhaps his best performance of the season for Clemson. The junior
rover had an interception for the second straight game. In addition, he broke up three
passes for the Tiger defense.
• Tye Hill had three pass breakups in the first half, giving him a total of 11 so far this
season.

• Maurice Fountain had two tackles for loss in the game. He had only three coming into
today’s game.
• Clemson’s scoring drive at the end of the second quarter was its longest of the season.
It covered 73 yards on 18 plays and ate up a total of 7:21 of the clock. The drive resulted
in a 21 -yard field goal by Jad Dean. The 18 plays were the most by the Tiger offense
since a 19-play drive against Virginia in 2002.
• Justin Miller recorded his first interception since the Duke game of 2003. His first of
the season sealed the victory for Clemson. Miller also had a pass breakup and 51 punt
return yards for the Tigers.




